supportable and reasonable; however, such adjustments are estimates and subject to change. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
information is not intended to reflect what the Company’s consolidated financial position and results of operations would have been had

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

the disposition occurred on the dates indicated and is not necessarily indicative of our future consolidated financial position and results
of operations.

The pro forma adjustments remove all of the assets, liabilities and results of operations of the Rail Disposal Group, and give effect to
various adjustments including cash proceeds and loss from the Rail Leasing Sale.

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

The Andersons, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2021
(unaudited)

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(in thousands) Historical
Rail Disposal

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,538 $ 35 $ 543,102 (a) $ 570,605

Accounts receivable, net 721,575 17,061 — 704,514

Inventories 912,299 7,038 — 905,261

Commodity derivative assets – current 507,148 — — 507,148

Current assets associated with discontinued
operations — — 16,771 (b) 16,771

Other current assets 65,740 1,940 (1,471) (c) 62,329

Total current assets 2,234,300 26,074 558,402 2,766,628

Other assets:

Goodwill 135,709 4,167 — 131,542

Other intangible assets, net 127,756 2,025 — 125,731

Right of use assets, net 61,299 2,159 — 59,140

Long-term assets associated with discontinued
operations — — 21,463 (b) 21,463

Other assets, net 73,678 2,551 — 71,127

Total other assets 398,442 10,902 21,463 409,003

Rail assets leased to others, net 574,585 574,395 — 190

Property, plant and equipment, net 841,762 16,816 — 824,946

Total assets $ 4,049,089 $ 628,187 $ 579,865 $ 4,000,767

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Short-term debt $ 757,271 $ — $ — $ 757,271

Trade and other payables 547,169 1,989 129,990 (d) 675,170

Customer prepayments and deferred revenue 58,155 2,073 (1,992) (c) 54,090

Commodity derivative liabilities – current 90,366 — — 90,366

Current maturities of long-term debt 56,582 6,513 — 50,069

Current liabilities associated with discontinued
operations — — 3,058 (b) 3,058

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 181,015 9,670 (2,469) (e) 168,876

Total current liabilities 1,690,558 20,245 128,587 1,798,900

Long-term lease liabilities 41,852 1,736 — 40,116

Long-term debt, less current maturities 866,454 28,845 — 837,609

Deferred income taxes 173,212 — (125,450) (f) 47,762

Long-term liabilities associated with discontinued
operations — — 336 (b) 336

Other long-term liabilities 52,049 429 — 51,620

Total liabilities 2,824,125 51,255 3,473 2,776,343

Total equity 1,224,964 — (540) (a) 1,224,424

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,049,089 $ 51,255 $ 2,933 $ 4,000,767

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

The Andersons, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical
Rail

Disposal Group Pro Forma

Sales and merchandising revenues $ 5,909,455 $ 74,103 (g) $ 5,835,352

Cost of sales and merchandising revenues 5,612,699 54,095 (g) 5,558,604